PROTOCOL TO THE CONVENTION ON INTERNATIONAL INTERESTS IN MOBILE EQUIPMENT
ON MATTERS SPECIFIC TO AIRCRAFT EQUIPMENT

PROTOCOLE PORTANT SUR LES QUESTIONS SPECIFIQUES AUX MATERIELS D’EQUIPEMENT
AERONAUTIQUES A LA CONVENTION RELATIVE AUX GARANTIES INTERNATIONALES
PORTANT SUR DES MATERIELS D’EQUIPEMENT MOBILES

Adoption:

Entry into force:
Entrée en vigueur:

Place: Cape Town / Lieu: Le Cap

Date: 16-11-2001

01.03.2006 (Art. XXVIII(1))

Contracting States / Etats 80
contractants:
Regional economic integration
organisations /Organisations
d'intégration économique 1
régionale:
Depositary / Dépositaire: UNIDROIT
STATE / ETAT SIGNATURE e i) () DECLARATIONS ENTRY INTO FORCE /
ACCEPTANCE /ACCEPTATION (AC) (art.) ENTREE EN VIGUEUR
APPROVAL /APPROBATION (AP)
ACCESSION / ADHESION (AS)
Afghanistan 25.07.2006 (As) XXIX, XXX(1),(2),(3) 01.11.2006
Albania / Albanie 30.10.2007 (As) XIX(1), XXX(1) 01.02.2008
Angola 30.04.2006 (As) XXX(1),(2),(3) 01.08.2006
Argentina / Argentine 10.01.2018 (As) XIX(1), XXX(1),(2),(3) 01.08.2018
Australia /Australie 26.05.2015 (As) XXX(1),(3) 01.09.2015
Bahrain / Bahrein 27.11.2012 (as) XXX(1),(2),(3) * 01.03.2013
Bangladesh 15.12.2008 (As) XXIX, XXX(1),(2),(3) 01.04.2009
Belarus / Bélarus 27.09.2011 (as) 01.01.2012
Bhutan / Bhoutan 04.07.2014 (as) 01.11.2014
Brazil / Brésil 30.11.2011 (as) XIX(1), XXX(1),(2),(3) 01.03.2012
Burkina Faso 08.09.2017 (As) 01.01.2018
Burundi 16.11.2001
Cameroon / Cameroun 19.04.2011 (As) 01.08.2011
Canada 31.03.2004 21.12.2012 (RT) XXIX *, XXX(1),(2),(3)
Alberta 01.04.2013
British Columbia / Colombie- 01.04.2013
Britannique
Manitoba 01.04.2013
New Brunswick / Nouveau- 01.07.2016
Brunswick
Newfoundland and Labrador / 01.04.2013
Terre-Neuve-et-Labrador
Northwest Territories / 01.04.2013
Territoires du Nord-Ouest
Nova Scotia / Nouvelle- 01.04.2013
Ecosse
Nunavut 01.04.2013
Ontario 01.04.2013
Prince Edward Island / Ile-du- 01.10.2014
Prince-Edouard
Quebec / Québec 01.04.2013

Saskatchewan

01.04.2013



Yukon

Cape Verde / Cap-Vert

Chile / Chili

China / Chine

Colombia / Colombie

Congo

Costa Rica

Cote d'Ivoire

Cuba

Democratic Republic of the Congo
/ République démocratique du

Congo
Denmark / Danemark

Egypt / Egypte

Eswatini

Ethiopia / Ethiopie
Fiji / Fidji

France

Gabon

Germany / Allemagne

Ghana

Iceland / Islande
India

Indonesia / Indonésie
Ireland / Irlande *
Italy / Italie

Jamaica / Jamaique
Jordan / Jordanie
Kazakhstan

Kenya

Kuwait / Koweit
Kyrgyzstan / Kirghizistan
Latvia / Lettonie
Lesotho

Luxembourg

Madagascar

16.11.2001

16.11.2001

16.11.2001

16.11.2001

16.11.2001

16.11.2001

17.09.2002
with decl.

16.11.2001

06.12.2001

16.11.2001

16.11.2001

16.11.2001

16.11.2001

26.09.2007 (As)

03.02.2009 (RrT)

19.02.2007 (As)

13.03.2013 (Ac)

08.08.2018 (As)

01.03.2016 (Ac)

28.01.2009 (RT)

06.05.2016 (As)

26.10.2015 (Ac)

10.12.2014 (as)

26.05.2017 (As)

21.11.2003 (RT)

30.05.2012 (as)

04.04.2017 (As)

20.12.2018 (RT)

23.06.2020 (as)

31.03.2008 (As)

16.03.2007 (as)

23.08.2005 (as)

31.08.2010 (RT)

01.06.2011 (As)

13.10.2006 (RT)

31.10.2013 (as)

13.05.2021 (as)

08.02.2011 (as)

27.06.2008 (As)

10.04.2013(as)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XIX(1), XXIX,
XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XIX(1)*, XXIX*,
XXX(1)*,(2)*,(3)*

XXIX, XXX(1),(3),(5)

XIX(1)*,
XXX(1)*,(2)*,(3)*

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3),(5)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1),(2)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1)*,(2)*,(3)*

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1)*

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

01.10.2014

01.01.2008

01.06.2009

01.06.2007

01.05.2013

01.12.2018

01.07.2016

01.05.2009

01.09.2016

01.02.2016

01.04.2015

01.09.2017

01.03.2006

01.09.2012

01.08.2017

01.04.2019

01.10.2020

01.07.2008

01.07.2007

01.03.2006

01.12.2010

01.10.2011

01.02.2007

01.02.2014

01.09.2021

01.06.2011

01.10.2008

01.08.2013



Malawi

Malaysia / Malaisie

Malta / Malte *
Mexico / Mexique
Mongolia / Mongolie
Mozambique
Myanmar

Namibia / Namibie

Netherlands / Pays-Bas, 2
Caribbean part / partie caraibe
Aruba
Curagao

Sint Maarten
New Zealand / Nouvelle-Zélande
Nigeria / Nigéria
Norway / Norvége
Oman
Pakistan
Panama
Paraguay
Qatar

Republic of Moldova / République
de Moldova

Romania / Roumanie

Russian Federation / Fédération
de Russie

Rwanda

San Marino / Saint-Marin
Saudi Arabia / Arabie saoudite
Senegal / Sénégal

Sierra Leone

Singapore / Singapour

South Africa / Afrique du sud
Spain / Espagne

Sudan / Soudan

Sweden / Suéde

Switzerland / Suisse

Tajikistan / Tadjikistan

16.11.2001

11.09.2002

12.03.2003

02.04.2002

16.11.2001

16.11.2001

16.11.2001
ad referendum

16.01.2014 (AC)

02.11.2005 (as)

01.10.2010 (As)

31.07.2007 (As)

19.10.2006 (As)

18.07.2013 (as)

03.12.2012 (as)

23.07.2018 (as)

17.05.2010 (as)

20.07.2010 (As)

16.12.2003 (RT)

20.12.2010 (As)

21.03.2005 (As)

22.01.2004 (As)

28.07.2003 (RT)

19.12.2018 (As)

08.01.2020 (As)

19.02.2019 (as)

30.03.2018 (as)

25.05.2011 (As)

28.01.2010 (As)

09.09.2014 (as)

27.06.2008 (RT)

09.01.2006 (RT)

26.07.2016 (As)

28.01.2009 (as)

18.01.2007 (RT)

27.11.2015 (As)

30.12.2015 (as)

31.05.2011 (as)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3)*

XXX(1)

XIX(1), XXX(1),(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXIX, XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1)

XXIX, XXX(1),(2)

XXIX, XXX(1),(3),(5)

XXX(1)*,(2)*,(3)*

XXX(1),(3),(5)

XXIX, XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXIX, XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XIX(1), XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1)

XXX(1)

XXX(1)*,(3)

XXIX, XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXIX, XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1)*,(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XIX(1), XXIX, XXX(1)

XXX(1)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

01.05.2014

01.03.2006

01.02.2011

01.11.2007

01.02.2007

01.11.2013

01.04.2013

01.11.2018

10.10.2010
01.09.2010
10.10.2010
10.10.2010

01.11.2010

01.03.2006

01.04.2011

01.03.2006

01.03.2006

01.03.2006

01.04.2019

01.05.2020

01.06.2019

01.07.2018

01.09.2011

01.05.2010

01.01.2015

01.10.2008

01.05.2006

01.11.2016

01.05.2009

01.05.2007

01.03.2016

01.04.2016

01.09.2011



Togo

Tonga

Turkey / Turquie
Ukraine

United Arab Emirates / Emirats
arabes unis

United Kingdom of Great Britain
and Northern Ireland / Royaume-
Uni de Grande-Bretagne et
d'Irlande du Nord *

Bermuda
Cayman Islands / Iles Cayman
Gibraltar

Island of Guernsey / Ile de
Guernesey

Isle of Man / Ile de Man

United Republic of Tanzania
/ République-Unie de Tanzanie

United States of America /
Etats-Unis d’Amérique

Uzbekistan / Ouzbékistan
Viet Nam

Zambia / Zambie

REGIONAL ECONOMIC INTEGRATION
ORGANISATIONS /
ORGANISATIONS D’INTEGRATION
ECONOMIQUE REGIONALE

European Union / Union

européenne 3

16.11.2001

16.11.2001

03.03.2004

16.11.2001
with decl.

16.11.2001

09.05.2003

SIGNATURE

01.12.2011 (As)

23.08.2011 (RT)
31.07.2012 (RT)

29.04.2008 (as)

27.07.2015 (RT)

30.01.2009 (RT)

28.10.2004 (RT)

31.01.2018 (As)
17.09.2014 (as)

07.09.2020 (As)

RATIFICATION (RT)
ACCEPTANCE /ACCEPTATION (AC)
APPROVAL /APPROBATION (AP)
ACCESSION / ADHESION (AS)

28.04.2009 (As)

XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXX(1),(2),(3)
XIX(1), XXX(1),(3)

XIX(1), XXIX,
XXX(1),(2),(3)

XXIX*, XXX(1)*, (2)*,
(3)*

XXX(1)*, (2)*, (3)*

XIX(1), XXX(1)

XXX(1), (2), (3)

XIX(1), XXX(1),(2),(3)

DECLARATIONS
(Art.)

XXVII(2), XXX(5)

01.04.2012

01.12.2011

01.11.2012

01.08.2008

01.01.2018
01.11.2015
01.11.2015
01.11.2015

01.01.2018

01.05.2009

01.03.2006

01.05.2018

01.01.2015

01.01.2021

ENTRY INTO FORCE /
ENTREE EN VIGUEUR

01.08.2009

1 This State has provided UNIDROIT with information about its laws and policies in relation to the Aircraft Protocol / Cet Etat a fourni a
UNIDROIT des informations concernant la situation au regard de la Iégislation et des politiques applicables aux matiéres couvertes par
le Protocole aéronautique. See / voir http://www.unidroit.org/nationalinfo-2001capetown-aircraft

2 Accession of the Netherlands was for the Netherlands Antilles and Aruba (only). The accession became effective on 1 September 2010.
Following a modification of the internal constitutional relations within the Kingdom of the Netherlands, the declarations made for the
Netherlands Antilles were confirmed for Curagao, Sint Maarten and the Caribbean part of the Netherlands (the islands of Bonaire, Sint
Eustatius and Saba), effective from 10 October 2010. The declarations made for Aruba remain valid as from 1 September 2010./
L’adhésion des Pays-Bas concernait (seulement) les Antilles néerlandaises et Aruba. L’adhésion a pris effet le 1er septembre 2010.
Suite a une modification des relations constitutionnelles intérieures du Royaume des Pays-Bas, les déclarations faites pour les Antilles
néerlandaises ont été confirmées pour Curagao, Saint-Martin et la partie caribéenne des Pays-Bas (les iles de Bonaire, de Saint-
Eustache et de Saba), a compter du 10 octobre 2010. Les déclarations faites pour Aruba restent valides au ler septembre 2010.

3 Regional Economic Integration Organisation / Organisation régionale d’intégration économique: Protocol / Protocole Article XXVII

*  Affected by withdrawal and/or subsequent declaration. / Fait I'objet d'un retrait et/ou d'une déclaration subséquente


http://www.unidroit.org/nationalinfo-2001capetown-aircraft

